

IN THE
SUPREME COURT
OF FLORIDA

CASE NO.: SC01-1950

In re: ADVISORY OPINION
TO THE ATTORNEY GENERAL –
RIGHT TO TREATMENT AND REHABILITATION
FOR NONVIOLENT DRUG OFFENSES

ANSWER BRIEF OF INTERESTED PARTY,
SAVE OUR SOCIETY FROM DRUGS, INC.
IN OPPOSITION TO AMENDMENT

KENNETH W. SUKHIA
Florida Bar No. 266256
FOWLER, WHITE, GILLEN,
BOGGS, VILLAREAL AND
BANKER, P. A.
101 North Monroe Street, Suite 1090
Tallahassee, FL 32301
Phone: 850 681-0411
Fax: 850-681-6036

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES i - iii

SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT 1

ARGUMENT 6

A. While Acknowledging the Inappropriateness of Addressing the Merits of the Initiative, the Proponents Proceed to Address the Merits of the Initiative 6

B. Proponents’ Arguments Concerning the Title and Summary are Unpersuasive 7

1. Contrary to the Proponents’ Claim, the Court Vigorously Enforces the Clear and Unambiguous Requirement 7

2. The Title of the Amendment Incorrectly Indicates that the Amendment Grants a Right to be Rehabilitated 8

3. Proponents Incorrectly Argue that the Requirements of Section 101 are Met if Voters are Given the Opportunity to Educate Themselves by Reading the Text of the Amendment 9

4. Proponents Incorrectly Claim that the Opponents Should Not be Permitted to Raise Objections to So-Called Nonessential “Details” in the Summary 13

5. The Disagreement Between the Attorney General and the Proponents Over “The Correct Interpretation” of the Amendment Concerning the Option of Treatment for Felony Offenders Underscores the Difficulty the Average Voter Would Have in Understanding its Meaning 15

6.	<u>The Proponents Fail to Legally Justify the Summary’s Failure to Include the Proviso that All Offenses in a “Single Criminal Episode” Must be Treated as a Single Offense</u>	16
7.	<u>The Proponents’ Arguments as to the Summary’s Failure to Mention the Amendment’s Effect on the Authority of the State Judiciary Are Unconvincing</u>	18
8.	<u>The Proponents’ Arguments as to the Summary’s False Assertion that a Defendant Must Successfully Complete Treatment or Spend “18 Months in Treatment” Before Being Free of Prosecution Are Meritless and Merely Highlight the Weakness in Their Position</u>	21
9.	<u>The Proponents Fail to Justify the Summary’s Omission of the Material Qualification that Offenders Cannot be Found Unamenable to Treatment Until They Have Had “Multiple Programs and Violations.”</u>	25
C.	<u>Despite Their Claim That Voters May Refer to the Text of the Amendment for Important Details, the Proponents Neglect to Note that the Text of the Amendment also Fails to Provide the Information Necessary to Enable the Voters to Make an Informed Decision</u>	27
D.	<u>The Ambiguous and Confusing Nature of the Proposed Amendment is Evidenced by Counsels’ Own Inability to Accurately Describe the Chief Purpose of the Amendment in the Proponents’ Initial Brief</u>	29
E.	<u>The Proponents’ Arguments Concerning the Single Subject Rule are Unavailing</u>	31

1.	<u>In Addressing the Question Whether the Amendment Substantially Alters or Performs the Functions of Multiple Branches of Government, the Proponents Modify the Rule Announced by the Court and Argue that the Amendment Does Not Violate Their Refashioned Rule</u>	31
2.	<u>Proponents are Incorrect in Asserting that the Amendment Merely Expands Upon the Current Statewide Drug Court Program</u>	33
3.	<u>The Marine Net Fishing Case Relied on by Proponents is not Controlling</u>	35
F.	<u>The Amendment is Defective for a Number of Other Reasons Not Addressed in Proponents’ Initial Brief</u>	36
	CONCLUSION	37
	CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE	37
	CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE	38

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES

Advisory Opinion to the Attorney General re
Amendments to Bar Government from
Treating People Differently Based on Race,
778 So.2d 888 (Fla. 2000) 7, 24, 25, 26

Askew v. Firestone,
421 So.2d 151 (Fla. 1982) 9, 11, 12, 13, 17, 24

Carroll v. Firestone,
497 So.2d 1204 (Fla. 1986) 9

Casino Authorization, Taxation and Regulation,
656 So.2d 466 (Fla. 1995) 11, 23

Evans v. Firestone,
457 So.2d 1351 (Fla. 1984) 12, 31

Advisory Opinion to the Attorney General re
Fish and Wildlife Conservation Comm’n,
705 So.2d 1351 (Fla. 1998) 11, 31

Floridians Against Casino Takeover v.
Let’s Help Florida
363 So.2d 337 (Fla. 1978) 9

Advisory Opinion to the Attorney General
Limited Political Terms in Certain Elective Offices,
592 So.2d at 225 (Fla. 1991) 14, 26

Advisory Opinion to the Attorney General --
Limited Marine Net Fishing,
620 So.2d 997 (Fla. 1993) 5, 35

Advisory Opinion to the Attorney General re

<u>Peoples’ Property Rights Amendments,</u> 699 So.2d 1304 (Fla. 1997)	25, 26
<u>In re Advisory Opinion to the Attorney General –</u> <u>Restricts Laws Related to Discrimination,</u> 632 So.2d 1018 (Fla. 1994)	13, 16, 24, 26, 27
<u>Advisory Opinion to the Attorney General re</u> <u>Right of Citizens to Choose Health Care Providers,</u> 705 So.2d 563 (Fla. 1998)	11, 13
<u>In re Advisory Opinion to the Attorney General -</u> <u>Save Our Everglades, (Save Our Everglades I)</u> 636 So.2d 1336 (Fla. 1994)	18
<u>Smathers v. Smith,</u> 338 So.2d 825 (Fla. 1976)	9, 11
<u>Smith v. American Airlines, Inc.,</u> 606 So.2d 618 (Fla. 1992)	7, 11, 13, 15, 24
<u>Advisory Opinion to the Attorney General re</u> <u>Tax Limitation,</u> 644 So.2d 486 (Fla. 1994)	6, 24
<u>Advisory Opinion to the Attorney General re</u> <u>Term Limits Pledge,</u> 718 So.2d 798 (Fla. 1998)	11, 12, 14, 18, 20

FLORIDA CONSTITUTION

Article I, Section 2	36
Article I, Section 9	36
Article I, Section 21	36
Article III, Section 1	36
Article III, Section 19	36
Article IV, Section 1	36
Article V	21

Article V, Section 1	21, 36
Article V, Section 2	36
Article V, Section 5	36
Article V, Section 8	36
Article V, Section 12	36
Article V, Section 13	36
Article V, Section 17	36
Article XI, Section 3	37

FLORIDA STATUTES

Section 101.161	1, 7, 10, 11, 12, 14, 37
Section 101.161(1)	12, 24
Section 397.334	21, 33

OTHER

<u>Christian Science Monitor</u> , September 25, 2001	
<i>Prop. 36 Implementation Marred by No-Shows</i>	6, 7
